Accessible formats or communication supports are available upon request. Please contact the Clerk’s Office at

Committee of Adjustment Meeting Agenda

November 19, 2024, 5:00 pm
Location: Essex Municipal Building, 33 Talbot Street South

clerks@essex.ca or 519-776-7336 extension 1100 or 1101.

1. Call to Order

2. Land Acknowledgement

We acknowledge that this land is the traditional territory of the Three Fires
Confederacy of First Nations (comprised of the Qjibway, the Odawa, and the
Potawatomi Peoples), and of the Huron-Wendat Peoples. We value the significant
historical and contemporary contributions of local and regional First Nations and all of
the Original Peoples of Turtle Island who have been living and working on the land from
time immemorial.

3. Declarations of Conflict of Interest

4, Adoption of Published Agenda

4.1

Committee of Adjustment Meeting Agenda for November 19, 2024

Moved by

Seconded by
That the published agenda for the November 19, 2024 Committee of
Adjustment Meeting be adopted as presented / amended.

5. Adoption of Minutes

5.1

Committee of Adjustment Minutes for October 16, 2024

Moved by
Seconded by
That the minutes of the Committee of Adjustment meeting held October 16,
2024 be adopted as circulated.

6. Reports from Administration/Applications

6.1

A-16-24 133 Laird Avenue - 1000836172 Ontario Inc. c/o Daniel Croft, Agent:
Lassaline Planning Consultants c/o Jackie Lassaline

An application for minor variance has been received by the Town of Essex
Committee of Adjustment for the lands located at 133 Laird Avenue, Essex
Centre, Ward 1. The applicant is looking to construct a three (3) storey
apartment building with a total of nine (9) dwelling units. The apartment
building will have a total height of 9.6m (31.5ft), and a gross floor area of
790sgm (8,505sqgft). The apartment building will be located 3.42m (11.25ft)
from the southern interior lot line, and 3.05m (10ft) from the northern interior
lot line. The apartment building will have six (6) balconies encroaching up to a
maximum of 1.2m (4ft) into the required northern interior side yard.



Therefore, the applicant is requesting relief from the following sections of the
Zoning By-law, By-law 1037:

®*  Section 16.1 b) viii) which requires a side yard width minimum of 6m
(20ft) where a habitable room window of any dwelling unit faces a
side lot line.

®*  Section 9.5 c) which permits balconies to encroach into a required
side yard to a maximum depth equal to 25% of the required side yard
width

6.2 B-18-24 687 Beach Street - Maria Francisco c/o Joe Francisco

A consent application has been received by the Town of Essex Committee of
Adjustment for the lands located at 687 Beach Street, former Colchester
South, Ward 3. The applicants are proposing to sever a + 94.42 sgqm (0.023
acre) parcel from the existing +1,131 sqm (0.279

acre) residential lot to be added to the adjacent property identified as 685
Beach Street. The retained residential lot is proposed to have an area of +
1,036.58 sqm (0.256 acres). The applicant is proposing this consent for the
purposes of a lot addition.

Adjournment

Moved by

Seconded by
That the meeting be adjourned at

Future Meetings
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The Corporation of the Town of Essex

Committee of Adjustment Meeting Minutes

October 16, 2024, 5:00 pm
Location: Essex Municipal Building, 33 Talbot Street South

Present: Chair - Pocock, Phil

Vice Chair - Baker, William
Member - Child, Matthew
Member - Lester, Dorene
Member - Sauve, Danny

Also Present: lan Rawlings, Junior Planner

Marsha Buchta, Recording Secretary
Lori Chadwick, Director, Development Services

Accessible formats or communication supports are available upon request. Please contact the

Clerk’s Office at clerks@essex.ca or 519-776-7336 extension 1100 or 1101.

Call to Order
The Chair, Phil Pocock, called the meeting to order at 5:01 p.m.
Land Acknowledgement

We acknowledge that this land is the traditional territory of the Three Fires Confederacy
of First Nations (comprised of the Ojibway, the Odawa, and the Potawatomi Peoples),
and of the Huron-Wendat Peoples. We value the significant historical and contemporary
contributions of local and regional First Nations and all of the Original Peoples of Turtle
Island who have been living and working on the land from time immemorial.

Declarations of Conflict of Interest

There were no declarations of conflict of interest noted at this time.
Adoption of Published Agenda

4.1 Committee of Adjustment Meeting Agenda for October 16, 2024

COA24-10-55
Moved By William Baker, Vice Chair
Seconded By Dorene Lester

That the published agenda for the October 16, 2024 Committee of Adjustment
Meeting be adopted as presented.

Carried

Adoption of Minutes
5.1 Committee of Adjustment Minutes for August 20, 2024
1
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COA24-10-56
Moved By Dorene Lester
Seconded By Matthew Child

That the minutes of the Committee of Adjustment meeting held August 20, 2024
be adopted as circulated.

Carried

6. Reports from Administration/Applications

6.1

A-13-24 James Manning & Cindy Ross, 332 Laird Avenue, Essex Deferred

An application for minor variance has been received by the Town of Essex
Committee of Adjustment for the lands located at 332 Laird Avenue, in Essex
Centre. The applicants are looking to construct a two (2) storey accessory
building with a total building height of 7.02 metres (23.05 ft) and a gross floor
area of 178.0 square metres (1,916 sqft). Therefore, the applicants are requesting
relief from the following sections of Zoning By-law 1037 to permit the accessory
building:

e Section 14.1 b) v. which limits the maximum building height of an
accessory building to one (1) storey,

e Section 14.1 b) x. which limits the size of an accessory building and
combination of accessory buildings to 70 square metres (750 sqft) and 92
square metres (1,000 sqft) respectively.

On Tuesday August 20, the Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment heard Minor
Variance application A-13-24. Following a presentation by Staff, and public
delegations by the applicant and members of the public, a motion to approve the
application was made by a member of the Committee but did not receive a
majority of support to be granted. No further motion was made on the
application. Therefore, the application has been deemed “deferred” and must be
brought back to the Committee of Adjustment for a decision.

lan Rawlings, Junior Planner, provided a brief overview of Application A-13-24.
As no decision was formally made during the last meeting held August 20, 2024,
the Application was deferred and brought back. Mr. James Manning spoke to the
Committee advising he chose to revise the plans to permit a one-storey structure
with a building footprint of 96.6 square metres. All set back requirements are
met with the amended site plan.

Mr. Shawn Conley advised there are flooding problems in the area; he was not in
support of the application and would like the matter referred to Council.

COA24-10-57
Moved By Dorene Lester
Seconded By William Baker, Vice Chair

That application A-13-24 be approved with the requested relief from section 14.1
b) x. which limits the size of an accessory building and combination of accessory
buildings to 70 square metres (750 sqgft) and 92 square metres (1,000 sqft)
respectively, subject to the following Condition:

2
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6.2

1. That, prior to the issuance of a building permit, that the two (2) accessory
structures located in the rear yard be removed/demolished/brought into
compliance with the Zoning By-law.

Reason for the Decision:
1. The general intent of the Town of Essex Official Plan is maintained;
2. The general intent of the Zoning Bylaw is maintained;
3. The variance(s) is minor;
4. The variance(s) is desirable for the appropriate use of the land;

5. The variance is compatible with the established character of the
neighborhood, traffic and parking patterns;

6. The variance deals with circumstances particular to the site and
development.

Carried

A-15-24 Town of Essex (c/o Jake Morassut) 33 Talbot Street South

An application for minor variance has been received by the Town of Essex
Committee of Adjustment for the lands located at 33 talbot Street South, Essex
Centre, Ward 1. The applicants are proposing to construct an addition to the
existing structure currently used as the Town Hall Facilities. The proposed
addition will be two (2) storeys with a total building height of 7.49 m and a
building footprint of 528.37 sqm. The addition will be located 1.48 m from the
exterior rear lot line. Therefore, the applicant is requesting relief from subsection
17.2 b) vi which states that a rear yard depth minimum must be 7.5m from an
exterior rear lot line.

lan Rawlings, Junior Planner, provided an overview of the application by way of a
Report from the Planning Services Department, whereby Administration
recommended the approval of the application. The building is Split Zoning but
falls within the | 1.2 provision which requires 7.5 m rear yard setback. The
encroachment will be the same as is existing. Chair Pocock questioned parking
requirements. Ms. Chadwick clarified that the Zoning By-law requires 41 parking
spaces. Mr. Morassut advised there are 70 staff members, current site plans
provide parking for each staff member.

COA24-10-58
Moved By Danny Sauve
Seconded By William Baker, Vice Chair

That application A-15-24 be approved with the requested relief required from
subsection 17.2 b) vi which states that a rear yard depth minimum must be 7.5 m
from an exterior rear lot line.

Reason for the Decision:
1. The general intent of the Town of Essex Official Plan is maintained;

2. The general intent of the Zoning Bylaw is maintained;

3
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6.3

3. The variance(s) is minor;
4. The variance(s) is desirable for the appropriate use of the land;

5. The variance is compatible with the established character of the
neighborhood, traffic and parking patterns

6. The variance deals with circumstances particular to the site and
development.

Carried

B-17-24 Joseph Paul Grondin, 1172 South Malden Road

A consent application has been received by the Town of Essex Committee of
Adjustment for the lands located at 1172 South Malden Road, former Colchester
North, Ward 2. The applicant is proposing to sever a + 0.16 ha (0.4 acre) parcel
from the existing + 19.38 ha (47.9 acres) agricultural lot to be added to the
adjacent property identified as 1184 South Malden Road. The retained
agricultural lot is proposed to have an area of + 19.22 ha (47.5 acres). The
applicant is proposing this consent for the purposes of a lot addition.

lan Rawlings, Junior Planner, provided an overview of the application by way of a
Report from the Planning Services Department, whereby the report
recommended the approval of the application with the conditions specified.

Mr. Baker questioned how an accessory structure was built on 1172 South
Malden Road and utilized by 1184 South Malden.

Mr. Joe Grondin informed the Committee that his sister owns the property which
will acquire the lot addition housing the accessory structure.

COA24-10-59
Moved By William Baker, Vice Chair
Seconded By Danny Sauve

That application B-17-24 be approved to sever a + 0.16 ha (0.4 acre) parcel from
the existing + 19.38 ha (47.9 acres) agricultural lot to be added to the adjacent
property identified as 1184 South Malden Road, subject to the following
conditions:

1. That at the time the conveyance is prepared for certification, a reference
plan prepared by an Ontario Land Surveyor, which has been numbered,
dated, signed and registered, be submitted to the satisfaction of the Town
of Essex;

2. That the appropriate documents for the conveyance be prepared and
suitable for registration. All copies shall have original signatures, and one
digital copy will remain as a record with the Town;

3. That at the time the conveyance is presented for certification, a tax
certificate from the Treasurer of the Town or evidence showing all taxes
for the current year have been paid in full to the date of consent
approval, as well as any and all arrears owing on the total parcel, shall be
submitted to the Town;

4. That an apportionment of assessment pursuant to Section 65 of The
Drainage Act, R.S5.0. 1990, and amendments thereto, be provided to the

4
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6.4

satisfaction of the Drainage Superintendent for the Town of Essex, if
deemed necessary by the Town;

5. That the severed parcel be consolidated with the lands known as 1184
South Malden Road. In accordance with Subsection 3 of Section 50 of the
Planning Act, the applicant shall submit to the Secretary-Treasurer
satisfactory evidence that the transferee of the severed portion of the
property and the owner of the abutting property are identical, together
with an undertaking from the applicant’s solicitor to consolidate the
severed portion and the abutting into one parcel. Within thirty days of
the issuance of the certificate of consent to sever, the applicant shall
provide evidence to the Secretary-Treasurer that an application to
consolidate parcels has been filed with the Land Registry Office;

6. That, prior to the granting of this consent, the requested variance should
be granted by the Committee of Adjustment to accommodate the
reduction in minimum lot area for the retained and severed parcel;

7. That all of the above conditions be fulfilled on or before October 16,
2026, as per Section 53(41) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990.

Reason for Decision:

That Application B-17-24 is in keeping with subsection 6.4 of the Town of Essex
Official Plan respecting "Consents" and subsection 6.5 respecting "Consents in
Areas Designated Agricultural.

Carried

A-14-24 Joseph Paul Grondin, 1172 South Malden Road

An application for minor variance has been received by the Town of Essex
Committee of Adjustment for the lands located at 1172 South Malden Road,
former Colchester North, Ward 2. As a result of a consent application for the
purpose of a lot addition on the subject lands, the lot area for the retained parcel
will be reduced from +19.38 ha (47.9 acres) to + 19.22 ha (47.5 acres). Relief is
therefore required from Section 13.1 b) ii) of the Zoning By-law which states: The
minimum lot area for lots within Agricultural District 1.1 (A1.1) is 40 hectares
(100 acres) or as existing.

COA24-10-60
Moved By Dorene Lester
Seconded By Matthew Child

That application A-14-24 be approved with the requested relief required from
Section 13.1 b) ii) of the Zoning By-law which states: The minimum lot area for
lots within Agricultural District 1.1 (A1.1) is 40 hectares (100 acres) or as
existing.”

As a result of the severance on the subject lands, the lot area for the severed and
retained parcels will be reduced from + 19.38 ha (47.9 acre) to + 19.22 ha (47.5
acres) respectively.

Reason for the Decision:

5
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1. The general intent of the Town of Essex Official Plan is maintained;
2. The general intent of the Zoning Bylaw is maintained;

3. The variance(s) is minor;

4. The variance(s) is desirable for the appropriate use of the land;

5. The variance is compatible with the established character of the
neighborhood, traffic and parking patterns;

6. The variance deals with circumstances particular to the site and
development.

Carried
Adjournment
COA24-10-61
Moved By Dorene Lester
Seconded By Danny Sauve
That the meeting be adjourned at 5:36 p.m.
Carried

Future Meetings

Tuesday, November 19, 2024, at 5:00 p.m. at Town Hall, Council Chambers, 33 Talbot
Street South, Essex.

Chair

Recording Secretary

6
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@
Notice of Public Hearing
esse Application for Minor Variance
Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment

File Number: A-16-24

Owner: 1000836172 Ontario Inc. (c/o Daniel Croft)

Agent: Lassaline Planning Consultants. (c/o Jackie Lassaline)
Location: 133 Laird Avenue (Essex Centre, Ward 1)

Purpose:

An application for minor variance has been received by the Town of Essex Committee of
Adjustment for the lands located at 133 Laird Avenue, Essex Centre, Ward 1. The applicant is
looking to construct a three (3) storey apartment building with a total of nine (9) dwelling
units. The apartment building will have a total height of 9.6m (31.5ft), and a gross floor area
of 790sgm (8,505sqft). The apartment building will be located 3.42m (11.25ft) from the
southern interior lot line, and 3.05m (10ft) from the northern interior lot line. The apartment
building will have six (6) balconies encroaching up to a maximum of 1.2m (4ft) into the
required northern interior side yard. Therefore, the applicant is requesting relief from the
following sections of the Zoning By-law, By-law 1037:
e Section 16.1 b) viii) which requires a side yard width minimum of 6m (20ft) where a
habitable room window of any dwelling unit faces a side lot line.
e Section 9.5 ¢) which permits balconies to encroach into a required side yard to a
maximum depth equal to 25% of the required side yard width.

Take Notice:

An application under the above file number will be heard by the Town of Essex Committee
of Adjustment on Tuesday, November 19, 2024 at 5:00 p.m. in Council Chambers, at Town
of Essex Municipal Building, 33 Talbot Street South, Essex, ON, N8M 1A8. Any owner of
land that contains seven (7) or more residential units is requested to post this notice in a
location that is visible to all residents.

Public Hearing:

You are entitled to attend this public hearing to express your views about this application or
you may be represented by counsel for the purpose. If you are aware of any person interested
in or affected by this application who has not received a copy of this notice, you are
requested to inform that person of this hearing. If you wish to make written comments on
this application, they may be forwarded to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of
Adjustment for the Town of Essex, via email at essexplanning@essex.ca.

Please Note:

This meeting will be available for members of the public to attend in person. Please note
there is limited space for in-person attendees and delegates, therefore pre-registration is
recommended to essexplanning@essex.ca. Delegates and the public requesting to attend

electronically due to special accommodation is permitted, however pre-registration is
mandatory to essexplanning@essex.ca. Please provide your contact information (name,

address, email and phone number) to the Committee Recording Secretary via email to
essexplanning@essex.ca or phone 519-776-7336 extension 1128 no later than the deadline of

24 Hours prior to the date and time of the scheduled meeting. Electronic participation in
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meeting practices shall be in accordance with Subsection 3.13 of the Town of Essex
Procedural Bylaw.

Where and when feasible, all Committee of Adjustment meetings shall be livestreamed
and/or made available electronically for public viewing with such determination to be based
on the resources available at the time, the prevailing circumstances of the Meeting including
the location thereof, any other factors that support the livestreaming or electronic availability
of such Meeting. The failure to livestream and/or make available electronically for public
viewing any particular Committee of Adjustment meeting shall not affect the validity of the
Meeting or any action lawfully taken at the Meeting.

The livestream for this meeting will be available at the YouTube address listed below. The
stream will be made live approximately 10 minutes before the start of the meeting and
accordingly, the meeting will not appear on the YouTube account page until then.
https://www.youtube.com/user/EssexOntario/videos

Notice of Decision:

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect of the
proposed minor variance, you must make a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the
Committee of Adjustment for the Town of Essex, 2610 County Road 12, Essex Ontario, N8M
2X6

October 31, 2024

Fed—

Rita Jabbour, RPP
Deputy Secretary-Treasurer/ Manager, Planning Services

Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment
Telephone: 519-776-7336, extension 1000
Email: essexplanning@essex.ca
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. 1000836172 Ontario Inc. (c/o Daniel Croft)
Applicant Name: | »qsaline Planning Consultants. (c/o Jackie Lassaline)

Location: 133 Laird Ave

0 'Page 10 6F3¢




ﬁ /
% % CONCRETE EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING LOT FOR 22 VICTOR ST APARTMENTS
CURB o' BOARD ON BOARD FENC LIGHT STANDARD FOR EXISTING TREES AT %
% [ NEIGHBOURING LOT /_NE!GHBOURING LoT
228'-03' =
? Q
. e e & i __
N X LANDSCAPED AREA X f
1|0 % % . a0 || 100"
" / o LOADING SPACE o ;.3
“BALCONY ABOVE 3
| RRXRKRS
! 7 Q ENCLOSURE @ ~— lu ® =
l T 8' TALL > "
| / & / = pu
| < S ASPHALT PARKING i 5 : £ L
i ) 7 ) WITH CURB Q = T g =
84'-10" N 0| ¢'-¢" ~ E] NEW o 5 <) S |
r—-L——l 45( 1 R A = 3
i i i i cB 118'-05' 20
! | ALL WINDOWS ON ! ! S
! I\ SOUTH WALL TO BA ! 7 d o =
| |\ FROSTED GLASS | | N — ® =
: 7 o ) .
N i XY)
3 U S B oo B .
+ Q _ = . (Al
< F?QN ;;_ J"I? ‘g x ) 10'-0 ,
=N 0 S O
v = EXISTING (B
] u, = N — " aar— N O——lk N Q.__CL__h\—"‘ N ——— — T e — " — ]
- : \— = T TIGHT STANDARD -
73 AMENITY SPACE / 2- BIKE SPACES LAHT S TAND NiE
Ly REPLACE CHAIN LINK FENCE &
— WITH SOLID 6FT WOOD FENCE 200'-0" [———~——F————1—x
" OFF PROPERTY LINE | DN | l
. | |
B | ExisTivG nEiGHgouRijG sivGLe _
© | FAMILY DWELLINGN, / _}
v __ /
| >| / |
/ VARSER—— !
| / | \ |
| Py / | N |
R — I -
| e | |
k | | |
]
SITE PLAN
1/16" = 1'-0"
p
3
=l
2 AREAS
= |
% PROVIDED
o GREENSPACE 447.0M2 / 4812SQFT
ASPHALT 532.6M2 / 5733SQFT
CONCRETE 48M2 / 516SQFT
6" CONCRETE CURB 90M / 246LF
ZONING R3.1 HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL
REQUIRED PROVIDED esSion
AMENTITY AREA 15M2 / 162SQFT PER UNIT 32.1M2 / 346SQFT PER UNIT I WT( %
N o
LOT WIDTH 18M/ GOFT 17.96M / 59FT f? @“U% >
LOT AREA 1007.9M / 10850SQFT 1340.5M / 14,429SQFT 5 6. O“g'm;\gg g
101
LOT COVERAGE 35% = 469M2 / 5050SQFT 285.8M2 / 3077SQFT 0 5
BLDG HEIGHT 12M / 34FT 9.6M / 31'-6" »pok,gw s
FRONT YARD DEPTH | 7.5M/ 25FT 5.96M / 118FT Vog oF O%
AV _ REAR YARDDEPTH | 7.5M/ 25FT 7.5M / 25FT
POS“EB 3 P " ' : SIDE YARD WIDTH 6M / 20FT (HABITABLE RM) SOUTH 3.42M / 11'-3" PROJECT TITLE:
LOCATION |l ' NORTH 3.05M / 10'-0" PROPOSED BUILDING
W S 8 : ‘ GROSS FLOOR AREA 740M2 / 8,505SQFT LOT NORTH OF
f 137 LAIRD AVE
PARKING SHEET TITLE:
REQUIRED SIZE PROVIDED SITE PLAN
DWELLING UNITS 1.5/UNIT X 4 UNITS 5.5Mx2.75M / 18'x4' 14
BARRIER FREE 1 5.5Mx4.5M / 18'x15' :
BICYCLE SPACES 1 2.43MK.61IM / 8'x2! 2 SEPT 22, 2024
LOADING SPACE 1 (DWELLING OVER 750M2) | 13.5Mx3.5M / 45'x11.5' 1 scag. 1/16" =1-0" ON
18x24
KEY PLAN A 0
SCALE: N.TS.

Page 11 of 30


AutoCAD SHX Text
N


L 84'-10"

351-q"

[ _pyki . 1 _pnku
FURNACEAND | 1 FURNACE AND
AC AC
L0 s L]
T |- ¢ BIREN
N - 1 a
Il 1 > il m = m S } 1 Il
"y Y ) [ 1012 I i 102" . iy Y =
111 > 7 2 @ H H @ ‘ 2 W i O 11'-3
‘ q b L T TR
o i1y ¥ (_q41n N
i o 104 L LR it N | |
? BED 1 BED 2 J o BED 1 ! ! BED 2 h
3 s BED 1 BED 2 < I I IS
1 Il
L \l Sl < 3 o' Il M
‘T\ fl* L2 A
o i :
We| si_qq o [We
= = sl e T (] 5535 s 4] o, <
Wé —z Tz ET— S— p— ’ T paj
. 3'-35 > G D ’| 3'-35
slan Wo STACKE _@_
B NSHER/DRYER|
\L J | /III N
(o] [e]
fIN j 36" VANITY f @ 36" VANITYw—:\IN
I~ ~
o 36" VANITY ™
e s o AN e |
— HRV ¥ N 1M N A §
\ J [ 2t % | SHOWER % § -
E 1
| ax 8'-6" 222 (| Nos A { ' T Y R
Z < 4 [Q) = l 2
9'-10" . I I o N o FRIDGE I I
l | - | " ] l
: I 8 gi-o! 8 I :
. | DW - | = B = | - DW |
we I g : W3 w3 W3 - w3 w3 ol Y I
] 3 T o] el el |R - o] e RN |
- | ey ! :
| O 71-6% L 7'-63 L (@) I
| 1 7 2 1 7 |
: || 5208 STORAG -2 12 | :
Y UNIT 1 | |~ [t - o | | iy
R | | K
2 | | | | 2 UNIT 3
-5 | — _ |
8'-10%! | 18'-11%" SNV =~ ! g'-11"
| 2 0 |
= e b 1,
| - - Zé_ <= | @
| * P I !
a o
@ UNIT 2 up @
Ws - ROOM UNDER STAIRS TO @ Ws
] = ‘@ CONTAIN HYDRO PANELS, | /\J— i @
. * WATER MANIFOLD AND ==
:QI T SR W T N !
N 19\: g:
18'-0" 48'-10" 18'-0"
41_(;,%11 1200 15:_3%11 1200 4:_q%u
O 1ST FLOOR PLAN
l/4ll = 11_0” e a0
f/ MJ ) \
lf = G. MIKHAEL % \I
\ 100014000 /;
36'%6's", 18GA SLAB AND EMA > 0
FRAME (7'-4" TALL) INCLUDING EXTERIOR ~  INTERIOR &(}%ﬁw % 2&{% >/
DEAD BOLT, CLOSURE AND i A Y Ve o@ a7
45MIN FIRE RATING 1 iR L
% 29N 10" ICF FOX BLOCK :
. [ 1 2
o T . fson | N i N i T
FRAME (7'-4" TALL) INCLUDING — inninage | ' \ \ \ PROPOSED BUILDING
DEAD BOLT TN 1om e AT 26" ON CENTER i 1 gveexoRwall  COPE A $' TYPE X DRYWALL oSt L/ 1/2" TYPE X DRYWALL LOT NORTH OF
= N \ WITH R22 BATT 8" CMU BLOCK BOTH SIDES BOTH SIDES BOTH SIDES
T HORIZONTALLY AT 24 PLATE PLATE PLATE 2 STUD WALL AT 137 LAIRD AVE
S = . /l\%fgﬁ% EAE]%CALL H. H W5 DETAIL LOAD BEARING WALL W6 DETAIL LOAD BEARING WALL W7 DETAIL NON-LOAD BEARING WALL 1ST FLOOR PLAN
ALL INTERIOR DWELLING DOORS = m“'lw - MIN 6" BAR OVERLAP SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"
() AREMIN 32"x6'-8" HOLLOW W3 DETAIL ' JUNE 18, 2024
CORE DOOR WITH MDF FRAMES P ,
M SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0
48'x48" WINDOW FIXED (WTH SCALE: /2" = 1'-0" SCALE: /4" =1'-0" ON
@ FROSTED GLASS) + 48"x12" 18x24
AWNING STYLE TRANSOM
WINDOW ABOVE ﬁ 2

Page 12 of 30


AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
N


’||' 84'-10"
[ _pyki . 1_nku
’| ’Ill 141 _oll ’II/ ’| '| ’Il, 141 _OII ’II/
GLASS GUARD RA | AGEASS GUARD RALS
ON BALCONY SN 1 ONBALCONY
© FURNACE AND / GLASS GUARD RAILS ~ FURNACE AND
WALL MOUNT ¥ | EXHAUST FAN ) ON BALCONY EXHAUST FAN ¥ WALL MOUNT
AC AC
H H s FURNACE AND H H
O TG = |- - BN
I I w8 I I
i i > = = i i
lll 1” Py H 4' 4 l“ ” 10"‘2%” ii ii 10"‘2%” H 4-' - l“ ” - 111 l”
‘ YDV B 1 o B : O © C L : :
o 1 Il < i i 1 Il o
I I 1 LAz 1 du I I
e i i i 104" WO I | e F i i _
~ BED 1 I Il BED 2 K / ’| H H K BED 1 I Il BED 2 H,%‘
g | - pep 2 w0 2 - | 3
i Il _ ~ i Il <
1l 1l PN Q) 1l 1l
) S
> -
_@_ ITACKED _G_ STACKED)|
(WASHER/DRYER _G_ _G_ ASHER/DRYE _@_
355 - 53T
STACKE )
519" L ASHER/DR YER|
= — | - %
5 y 1 \/ re— | | < U 5
ir'l\N 36" VANITY B @d f /: _@_ w\/ @ 0 36" VANITY:IITN
" 1 /11 1ok | _all 3'61 Vﬁ’NITY ke - 1%
\ )| |#-s% ; / . =5 \\ Wl pp 22, 3 T i Ny ?’\ a0 || )
A 7 HYDRO HRV A T \gjﬁél\j\/—‘g @\/ /l /| [ 1 I,I-, WALK“”\F -~ HRV HYDRO .
- \ / [ z + % 3 SHOWER -
s PANEL So. = ~ E SE. PANEL Hﬁ N
5 | x - L 8'-6" e — RS il AZ5 8'-6" L O — —— ] o
/ =111 S 5 z @ ACRYLIC 1 PC N ¥ | Iz 7L e
— N o 3 S5 | A 2 4
N r RN 3 13 T—— =3z TUB/SHOWER 0| £ -
9'-10" 3i-gh T 1 | V% N o FRIDGE O A5 4 3-8 |, T |
2 z2 | |
7 : I . N DN = | | IN— g5 > = NI o I
| 2 8'-0" | 2 | |
| ow | E ! 7 ) ow i
5 it HYDRO 3
| g Lty |
| - [ PANEL HRY 2 |
S | S I i Y . g — I S |
) | l 4 /I 1 l |
I | — O| 7:_6111 7’—65” IO |
I /I/ 2 /l, g 'I/ 'll ] I
_ | 3'-10§' O —a q'-23" i O H-11" | -
Y UNIT 4 | | | et | | Y
- | | -
E i BN 2 | 2 |UNITo
A | I I |
! Li : . Il i ] - :
¢-105 Ml e — : T P—— @ B
[ 4 A NI ¥ - 4 ’ !
A | R | - Sl I
Ly~ 71 | 8 -
i - UNIT 5
i
“ © N &
Q
= — 01
L N r S @ 1| @ —
w1
[S) . | T =
;\l ] [ ]E :E: 1, A
4'-a3' 12'-0" 15'-33" 12'-0" 4'-a3"
18'-0" 48'-10" 18'-0"
2 +3 FLOOR PLAN Sy,
"= qt_o" wtzrvmz:j
1/4" = 1'-0 /(gs) I(IZIIET\?@
’{ 5 G. MIKHAEL % II
36'x6'8", 18GA SLAB AND EMA \ 100014000 /I
FRAME (7'-4" TALL) INCLUDING \ o
@ DEAD BOLT, CLOSURE AND — %E gm /fﬁa{%
45MIN FIRE RATING EXTERIOR ~ INTERIOR EXTERIOR —FFmiwt| INTERIOR eg oF oY
o ] Y L= L e
36'x6'", 18GA SLAB AND EMA SRRTR= — o g DRICKCAND SIS
K68, SN = = = L H BRICK TIES PROPOSED BUILDING
g o 10" ICF BLOCK WITH =Nl
@ FRAME (7'-4" TALL) INCLUDING e\ £/ DRYWALL ON VP N s A s N s ST FLARED ICF BRICK LEDGE | LOT NORTH OF
DEAD BOLT R e DRYWALL o 2 LAYERS §' TYPE X 2 LAYERS " TYPE X 2 LAYERS §' TYPE X =
o ] 2 ON 2"x4"STUD WALL 2"x4! DRYWALL 2"x6" DRYWALL 2"x4" DRYWALL = b 137 LAIRD AVE
ERate = AT 26" ON CENTER - DOUBLE VI 2 rvee xorvwa. POYBEE 9 7YPE X DRYWALL  POUBLE "= 1/2" TYPE X DRYWALL ' 10m REBAR
ALL INTERIOR DWELLING DOORS s P 20m REBAR WITH R12 BATT TOP ? OTH SIpES Tor — 11/  OTH SipEs TOP BOTH SIDES 2 HORIZONTALLY AT 24" SHEET TITLE:
C) ARE MIN 32"xé'-8" HOLLOW romart )  HORIZONTALLY AT 24" PLATE PLATE PLATE \ o - ON CENTER 243 FLOOR PLAN
CORE DOOR WITH MDF FRAMES = ot Bl ONCENTER , 2'x4" STUD WALL AT 2'x6" STUD WALL AT 2'x4” STUD WALL AT _ 10" ICF FOX BLOCK
ks - L om REBAR VERTICALLY 8" CMU BLOCK 16" ON CENTER 16" ON CENTER 16" ON CENTER s ™ Y DRYWALL
. « I m L
= . ) W5 DETAIL LOAD BEARING WALL W6 DETAIL LOAD BEARING WALL W7 DETAIL NON-LOAD BEARING WALL TE:
#8'x48" WINDOW FIXED (WTH = 1"'*: A2 O CEVTER SCALE: 1/2"= 1'-0" SCALE: 1/2"= 1'-0" SCALE: 1/2"= 110" L": iA?rM;j'E gﬁchfﬂR’gf a JUNE 18, 2024
@ FROSTED GLASS) + 48'x12" = Em'im Cl  MIN 6" BAR OVERLAP ' = P 1/2'=1-0 ~ - mfw BN 2 BAR CVERLAP
AWNING STYLE TRANSOM W3 DETAIL 1/4"=1'-0" ON
WINDOW ABOVE E 1/t 1l SCALE:
W2 DETAIL SCALE: 3/2"=1-0 Ws DETAIL 18x24
60"x48" WINDOW FIXED + SCALE: 1/2"= 1'-0" SCALE: 1/2"= 1'-0"

®

60"x12" TRANSOM WINDOW
ABOVE

A-4

Page 13 of 30


AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
N


AIR INTAKES AND

-

Page 14 of 30

S + |
= ) Q2
S 8|8
S8 = < % O
e < — —\ u <
EDWD..AVA w3 (
Flly oW =Z |~
FOS Z|E W s S
S U%NMWDL._ - ..
o« = g ¥ SOk &k S
I - ~ X
= = = (RN =< >
£ g S g g ~ ” S
S5 z2 3 ] S
_M Mruu._mv__ & |1 & |
AV N | -
_ _ _ o
| | | 7,
I _ fjj [TTTT] 7 %
) X
: SR, T OO 2 IN\6
r il il I HHHH 1 s
O OB | O ANV
..................... = HHHAA TINVE

\GMSS GUARD RAIL

HHHHEHHHHHH] THH ArEEEEE HHHHIHHHHH AARREEEEE HHHHHHHHHHH
I I I I */ I I 1 - o
HHHRRRRRRRRRERA AR HHHE = HHHERFRRRRRRAR =iy

\—CONCRETE BALCONY

..#(::: [ [ .\4 .”.T_._:::........

= 1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION

1/8"

=
2
NORTH ELEVATION
= 1'-0

1/8"

QI O T O

ey e ) S [ N U N B

:.__.__.__.__.__.__._ T B | HHHHH -

ROOF ACCESS LADDER
DESIGNED BY OTHERS

: _
— ﬁ/ AN Y

STEEL ROD SUPPORT

STEEL ROOFING AND
BRACE

2'k4" FRAMED
CANOPY ROOF WITH

=1'-0"
= 1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION

1/8"
1/8"

O
O




/L-EBLASSALINE

October 24, 2024 PLANNING CONSULTANTS INC.

lan Rawlings, Planner
Town of Essex

Attn. lan Rawlings

SUBJECT: Minor Variance
133 Laird Avenue
Town of Essex

BACKGROUND:

This Planning Memo has been prepared by Lassaline Planning Consultants Inc. in support
of a request for a minor variance to address an interior side yard and the balconies that

encroach into the side yard.

eSSeX Town of Essex Mapping - LOCATIONAL
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Figure 1 - Location Map

1632 County Road 31 - St. Joachim, ON - NOR 150 - - 519-563-8814 -  jackie@lassalineplan.ca
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Figure 2 - google street map - vacant lot between 6 storey and single detached

The subject property is located at 133 Laird Ave (refer to Figure 1 below). The subject property
is presently vacant lands adjacent to an existing 6 storey multiple-unit building to the north and
a single detached residence to the south. The lands are designated ‘Residential' and zoned
‘Residential District 3 (RD3)‘ in the Comprehensive Zoning Bylaw 1037 (CZB).

esse) Town of Essex Mapping

Figure 3 - Aerial 133 Laird Ave
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The Minor Variance Application has been submitted through The Town of Essex with the
following supporting documents:

1. Aerial Location Map;

2. Site Plan showing 9 unit residential multiunit building and setbacks;
3. Planning Memo.
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Figure 8 - Floor plans

Proposed is the construction of a 9.6 m high, 3 storey, 9 unit residential rental building with
3 residential units on each floor. The building will have a GFA of 273 m2 with 20% lot
coverage and with 35% + landscaped open space. There are 14 parking spaces to be
provided including 1 Barrier Free and in addition 1 loading space and 2 bike parking
spaces. The proposed use, building and site are in compliance with the bylaw for the

exception of the north interior side yard requested under this variance.

The CZB supports the land use of a multiple unit building, however, the CZB has an Interior
Side Yard Setback provision that specifies:

1) Section 16.1 b) viii Side Yard Setback Minimum:

i) 6m (20f) where a habitable room window of any dwelling unit faces a side lot
line;

i) 3m (10f) where a one-way vehicular access area (driveway) abuts the main
building wall;

iii) 6m where a two-way vehicular access area (driveway) abuts the main building
wall; OR

iv) Equal to 30% of the building height, if none of the provisions above apply.

e The north interior side yard sits at 3m and therefore requires a variance of
3m to allow for the proposed 3m interior side yard associated with the side with
bedroom windows (habitable rooms).

P
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e The south interior side yard requires a variance of 2.6m to allow for the
proposed 3.4m interior side yard. The variance will recognize the reduced
interior side yard associated with the front entrance.

2) Section 9.4 c BALCONY - Permitted Encroachment:

Balconies are permitted into any yard: but into a required side yard to a
maximum depth equal to 25% of the required side yard width, not within 1.2m
(4f) of a side lot line.

e The north side lot line is at a 3 m setback from the building;

e The balconies are approximately 1.2 m in depth from the wall with a 1.8 m
interior side yard setback remaining for the balcony;

o At 25% of 3m = 0.75 m is the maximum depth of a balcony allowable for
encroachment. A variance of 0.45 m or an increase of 15% is required to

allow for the 1.2m encroachment (40%) into the 3m sideyard.

In examining a minor variance, it is important to examine the request based on the four
tests established in the Planning Act that ensure the appropriateness of the request and
place it in context of the Official Plan policy framework, the Zoning Bylaw regulatory

framework and sound planning:

(1) Does the variance maintain the general intent and purpose with Official

Plan policies?
The lands are designated ‘Residential’ with the following policies:

“Section 5.7 Lands Designated Residential: If the level of municipal
services permits, it is the intent of this Plan that a broad range of
residential uses be permitted on lands designated “Residential” in
order to meet the needs of all households.”

Further, “Section 5.7 Goals of the Residential designation: c) to
encourage infilling within the existing developed areas; and d) to

encourage the construction of a greater variety of housing types.”

6lPage Page 20 of 30
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The subject lands are within the settlement area of the Town and there are
municipal services and capacity for the proposed use of the lands for medium
residential land use.

The low-profile, 9 residential multi-unit building will be an appropriate infill
within a residential neighbourhood comprising a mix of residential heights and
densities. In addition, the medium density, low-profile building is an
appropriate transition from the low profile, single unit residence to the south

and the high profile, multiple unit apartment building adjacent to the north.

“Section 9.8 Minor Variance Policies The Committee of
Adjustment, when reviewing applications for minor variances to

the Zoning By-law should be satisfied that:

a) the general intent of this Plan and the Zoning By-law are
maintained;

b) the variance(s) is minor and desirable for the appropriate use of the
land;

c¢) the variance is compatible with the established character of the
neighbourhood, traffic and parking patterns;

d) the variance deals with circumstances particular to the site and
development.”

The proposed variances will allow for balconies, an amenity space for each
unit, to be placed on the north side of the proposed building adjacent to the
vacant parking lot for the high-density building, significantly distance
separated from the existing use and providing for buffer between the two
buildings. As discussed below, the new building can be considered an
appropriate, compatible infilling building that will be an asset to the
neighborhood.

In my professional opinion, the requested variances will allow for the low
profile, 9 unit residential building that maintains the intent with the use and
development policy directions of the Official Plan as an appropriate infilling
and compatible residential development within the residential

neighbourhood.
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Does the variance maintain the general intent with the Comprehensive
Zoning Bylaw 1097?

The subject lands are zoned ‘Residential District 3 (RD3)’ in the CZB 1097.

The minor variance will allow for balconies on the north side of the building
adjacent to the parking lot of a high density residential building, with distance
separation between the balconies and the adjacent residential building to the
north. The distance separation between the buildings and without balconies
on the south side of the building there will not be a loss of privacy for the

residents to the north or for the single, detached residence to the south.
The balconies will provide for amenity space for each residential unit.

The interior side yard reduction will provide for larger residential apartment
units that will provide for necessary alternative housing tenure and style

within the Town of Essex.

The requested development maintains the intent of the CZB 1097 and will
allow for an appropriate residential use as an infilling building in a residential
neighbourhood. In my professional opinion, the proposed land use, building,
and yard provisions maintain the intent with the (RD3) zone regulatory

requirements.

Is the application desirable for the appropriate development of the lands
in question?

Desirability and the appropriateness of a variance are not quantifiable as a
number, but rather is the consideration of whether the variance will allow for
appropriate development and not result in a negative impact on the
neighbourhood.

The variance will allow for a reduction in the interior side yard for a new
medium density, low profile residential building with 9 units. The low profile
building and residential use can be considered a positive, compatible infilling
residential development within a residential neighbourhood.
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The north side yard variance will not have a negative impact on the north
neighbour since the adjacent building is significantly separated with
approximately 48 m separation to the existing building from the new building.

There is no privacy impact on the north residential apartment since the
distance separation is so great between the buildings. The variance will allow
for the positive addition of the balconies as outdoor amenity space for the
new residential building without any impact on the adjacent existing

apartment building being so distance separated.

The south lot line reduction is adjacent to the rear yard area of the existing
adjacent single detached residence. There are no balconies or outdoor
amenity space on this side of the new building and therefore no land use

conflict created with the variance requested.

In my professional opinion the minor variance is desirable to support the
establishment of a new 9 unit, 3 storey residential building as an alternative,
compatible, and appropriate infilling residential building within a built

residential neighbourhood.
Can the requested variance be considered minor?

The setback established under 16.1 b) viii at 6 m is to ensure that the
habitable rooms (bedrooms) will be distance separated from the lot line to
ensure that there is no loss of privacy and there is sufficient distance

separation from a use on the adjacent parcel.

The adjacent building to the north is approximately 48 m separated with a
parking lot between the two buildings. It is my professional opinion that the
setback is minor and will allow for the appropriate use of the long, narrow

parcel without infringing on the use of the adjacent lands to the north.

The increase in permitted encroachment of the balcony overhang will allow
for the outdoor amenity space for the residential units, providing for a positive
apartment dwelling experience.
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With the vast open space between the two buildings, the 0.45 m increase in
balcony encroachment and the 3 m reduction of both the south and north
interior side yard will not be noticeable or have a negative impact on the
adjacent, existing land use and buildings or have a negative impact on

privacy of both buildings and therefore can be considered minor.

There are no balconies on the south side of the building. The building will be
adjacent to the rear yard of the existing residence and will not have any

impact on the existing residence to the south.

It is my professional opinion that the variances will allow for a visual reduction
that is negligible and not identifiable within the significant distance separation
between the north residential building and the south single detached

residence.

As a three storey building, the structure will be both a visual and a noise buffer
between the existing single detached residence from the high density
residential development to the north. The variances can be considered minor
and will allow for a new residential building that is appropriately infilling within

the residential neighbourhood.

5) Is the requested variance compatible with the established character of

the neighbourhood, traffic and parking patterns?

The lot configuration is challenging for design however, parking has been

provided on site and in compliance with the bylaw.

There will be landscaping, a wood privacy fence and a large rear yard
amenity space for the tenants. In addition, the variance will support the
balconies as more amenity space, providing for a positive infilling

development.

The proposed development will assist with buffering the low profile, single
detached residence to the south from the high profile, high density
development to the north.
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The lower profile of the three storey proposed building will provide both
density and a visual transition between the low density to the south and the
high density to the north. The transitional nature and the buffering component
of the proposed development ensures compatibility of the proposed building

with the adjacent properties and the neighbourhood.

It is my professional opinion that the proposed design of the building in
conjunction with the variances makes for a positive, infilling building that is

compatible with the established neighbourhood.

6) the variance deals with circumstances particular to the site and

development?

The lot is unique in shape with a long narrow ‘L’ shaped property. The building
has been designed with the balconies only on the north side where there is
significant separation distance between the two buildings. There are no
balconies on the south side adjacent to the single, detached residence. The
variance will allow for the residential infilling building without impact on either

existing residential use to the north or to the south.

In my professional opinion, the variance can be considered to allow for a
compatible infilling development on a unique parcel and therefore conforms

with the intent of the Official Plan policies.

In my professional opinion, the requested 0.45 m (15%) variance for the increase of the
permitted encroachment of the balconies; the 3 m variance to allow for a 3m interior north
side yard for the habitable rooms; and the 2.6m reduction that will allow for a 3.4m interior
south side yard can be considered minor and appropriate. The variances will allow for a

compatible residential infilling building in an existing residential neighbourhood.
CONCLUSION:

A variance is not determined minor using a differential in numbers. A variance is determined
based on conformity and compliance of the allowable land use with the policy and regulatory
frameworks with legislation.
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Also, determining if there is negligible impact on the neighbourhood from the variance assists
in determining whether the requested change in the site specific setback is minor and will
allow for compatible development.

In my professional opinion and based on the above evaluation, the variance application meets

the four tests and can therefore be considered minor and represents good planning.
Should you have any further questions or comments, do not hesitate to contact me.
Regards,

Lassaline Planning Consultants

Jackie Lassaline BA MCIP RPP
Owner, Principal Planner
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Notice of Public Hearing
esse Application for Consent
Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment

File Number: B-18-24

Applicant(s): Maria Francisco (c/o Joe Francisco)

Location: 687 Beach Street (former Colchester South, Ward 3)
Purpose:

A consent application has been received by the Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment for
the lands located at 687 Beach Street, former Colchester South, Ward 3. The applicants are
proposing to sever a + 94.42 sqm (0.023 acre) parcel from the existing + 1,131 sqm (0.279
acre) residential lot to be added to the adjacent property identified as 685 Beach Street. The
retained residential lot is proposed to have an area of + 1,036.58 sqm (0.256 acres). The
applicant is proposing this consent for the purposes of a lot addition.

Take Notice:

An application under the above file number will be heard by the Town of Essex Committee
of Adjustment on Tuesday, November 19, 2024 at 5:00 p.m. in Council Chambers, at Town
of Essex Municipal Building, 33 Talbot Street South, Essex, ON, N8M 1A8. Any owner of
land that contains seven (7) or more residential units is requested to post this notice in a
location that is visible to all residents.

Public Hearing:

You are entitled to attend this public hearing to express your views about this application or
you may be represented by counsel for the purpose. If you are aware of any person interested
in or affected by this application who has not received a copy of this notice, you are
requested to inform that person of this hearing. If you wish to make written comments on
this application, they may be forwarded to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of
Adjustment for the Town of Essex, via email at essexplanning@essex.ca.

Please Note:

This meeting will be available for members of the public to attend in person. Please note
there is limited space for in-person attendees and delegates, therefore pre-registration is
recommended to essexplanning@essex.ca. Delegates and the public requesting to attend

electronically due to special accommodation is permitted, however pre-registration is
mandatory to essexplanning@essex.ca. Please provide your contact information (name,

address, email and phone number) to the Committee Recording Secretary via email to
essexplanning@essex.ca or phone 519-776-7336 extension 1128 no later than the deadline of
24 Hours prior to the date and time of the scheduled meeting. Electronic participation in

meeting practices shall be in accordance with Subsection 3.13 of the Town of Essex
Procedural Bylaw.

Where and when feasible, all Committee of Adjustment meetings shall be livestreamed
and/or made available electronically for public viewing with such determination to be based
on the resources available at the time, the prevailing circumstances of the Meeting including
the location thereof, any other factors that support the livestreaming or electronic availability
of such Meeting. The failure to livestream and/or make available electronically for public
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viewing any particular Committee of Adjustment meeting shall not affect the validity of the
Meeting or any action lawfully taken at the Meeting.

The livestream for this meeting will be available at the YouTube address listed below. The
stream will be made live approximately 10 minutes before the start of the meeting and
accordingly, the meeting will not appear on the YouTube account page until then.
https://www.youtube.com/user/EssexOntario/videos

Failure to Attend Hearing:

If a person or public body has the ability to appeal the decision of the Town of Essex
Committee of Adjustment in respect of the proposed consent to the Ontario Land Tribunal
but does not make written submissions to the Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment
before it gives or refuses to give a provisional consent, the Tribunal may dismiss the appeal.

Notice of Decision:

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect of the
proposed consent, you must make a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the
Committee of Adjustment for the Town of Essex, 2610 County Road 12, Essex Ontario, N8M
2X6

October 31, 2024

Fd—

Rita Jabbour, RPP
Deputy Secretary-Treasurer/ Manager, Planning Services

Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment
Telephone: 519-776-7336, extension 1000
Email: essexplanning@essex.ca
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